
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 11 February 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3308
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 3 February 2020

Welcome: 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk

Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members

Councillor Kay (Chair) - Mildmay;
Councillor Klute - St Peter's;
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise;
Councillor Spall - Hillrise;
Councillor Woolf - Canonbury;

Councillor Picknell - St Mary's;
Councillor Convery - Caledonian;
Councillor Graham - Bunhill;
Councillor Nathan - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury;
Councillor Clarke - St George's;
Councillor Gill - St George's;
Councillor Hamitouche - Barnsbury;
Councillor Mackmurdie - Clerkenwell;
Councillor Turan - St Mary's;
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury;
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill;

Quorum: 3 councillors

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register
[...]
es of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 October 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Kay (Chair), Gill, Poyser, Spall and Woolf

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)

Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the
meeting.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Klute.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

Councillor Gill substituted for Councillor Klute.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)

None. 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business was as per the agenda. 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  1 October 2019

2

7 CANALETTO TOWER, BLOCK A AND BLOCK B, 257 CITY ROAD, LONDON 
EC1V 1AD (Item B1)

Change of use of mezzanine level podium commercial unit (Block A) from flexible 
commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to crèche (D1) and associated external buggy 
storage area; change of use of upper ground floor level commercial unit (Block B) 
from flexible commercial use (A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/B1) to crèche (D1) and creation of 
external covered play area at podium level, and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2019/1442/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Planning Officer corrected paragraph 4.3 of the report to clarify that 
seven objections had been received in relation to the application. 

 The Planning Officer corrected Condition 6 to insert the names Charlotte 
Rosier and Fabienne O’Neill as the Directors of Cuckooz Nest Ltd. 

 The Planning Officer provided an overview of the application and summarised 
objections received. Objections includ
[...]

3

response it was suggested that this information could be provided outside of 
the meeting.

The Chair proposed that the application be granted as per the recommendations in 
the officer’s report, incorporating the corrected Condition 6 as set out by Planning 
Officer. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried. 

RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, and submitted 
representations and objections provided, planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out at Appendix 1 of the officer report and the 
corrected Condition 6 set out above.

8 GULLIVER'S HOUSE, 27 GOSWELL ROAD [INC LAND & ACCESS TO REAR 
ADJ TO 14 CHARTERHOUSE BUILDINGS], LONDON, EC1M 7GT (Item B2)

Refurbishment and recladding of existing office building with remodelling on the 
ground and 6th to 8th floors on the front elevation, a part 9 storey rear extension 
from lower ground to 7th floor, and an 8th floor of office accommodation instead of 
plant (with existing plant equipment consolidated and relocated to lower ground 
level), rear roof terraces (8th and lower ground floors) and associated alterations, 
and a change of use of part of ground floor from existing office (Use Class B1(a)) to 
retail (Use Class A1), together with the introduction of cycle parking and other 
works. 

(Planning application number: P2018/3231/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Planning Officer summarised the application. It was advised that two 
additional conditions had been proposed: 

o   ADDITIONAL CONDITION 1: The development hereby permitted shall be 
constructed to achieve a 19% reduction in regulated CO2 emissions, 
compared to compliance with the Building Regulations 2013. No occupation 
of the approved additional office floorspace shall take place until details of 
how these measures have been achieved have been submitted to and 

[...]
oved by the Local Planning Authority 
in accordance with Condition 3. 

The Chair proposed that the application be granted as per the recommendations in 
the officer’s report, including the two additional conditions proposed by the Planning 
Officer, with an amendment to Condition 3 to secure a review of the paleness of the 
concrete and the colour of the feature column before materials are approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The final wording of the conditions and informatives would 
be delegated to officers. This was seconded by Councillor Woolf and carried. 

RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Sub-Committee, submitted 
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out at 
Appendix 1 of the officer report, the additional conditions described by the case 
officer (CO2 reduction and access for escape) and the amendment to Condition 3 
set out above. 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 11 February, 2020

COMMITTEE AGENDA

60 Morland Mews

London

N1 1HN

1

74-76 St John Street

London

EC1M 4DZ

2

60 Morland Mews

London

N1 1HN

1

P2019/1945/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Barnsbury
Conversion of 33 existing garages and 32 storage units to create six new residential units 

(1no. studio, 1 no. 1 bed, 4 no. 2 bed) (following external alterations and front extensions), a 

replacement community centre and caretaker's office and the use of three further existing 

garages for refuse and cycle storage, together with associated landscaping and estate 

improvement works. 

FURTHER CONSULTATON REASON: Amended drawings including internal layout and 

external alterations

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: c/o Agent

Recommendation:

74-76 St John Street

London

EC1M 4DZ

2

P2018/1580/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Bunhill
RECONSULTATION: Change of use of part ground floor, basement and lower basement 

from Use Class B8 (storage) to flexible commercial use within Use Classes A3, A4 and D2 . 

Replacement of ground floor facade and entrance doors, and fenestration to enclose existing 

ramp. REASON FOR RECONSULTATION: Additional documents published to website 

including marketing, servicing, extract, refuse and roof enclosure details.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Nathan Stringer

Name of Applicant: Venaglass Haymarket Limited - Mr David Rogers

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:
Date: 11th February 2020 NON-EXEMPT

Application number P2019/1945/FUL

Application type Full Planning Application

Ward Barnsbury

Listed building No

Conservation area Barnsbury Conservation Area

Development Plan Context Mayors Protected Vistas (Alexandra Palace viewing terrace to St 
Paul’s Cathedral)
Local cycle routes
Article 4 Direction (Barnsbury Conservation Area)
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Town Centres)

Licensing Implications None

Site Address 60 Morland Mews, London N1 1HN

Proposal Conversion of 33 existing garages and 32 storage units to create 
six new residential units (1no. studio, 1 no. 1 bed, 4 no. 2 bed) 
(following external alterations and front extensions), a community 
centre and caretaker's office and the use of three further existing 
garages for refuse and cycle storage, together with associated 
landscaping and estate improvement works.

Case Officer Mr Daniel Jeffries

Applicant Barnsbury Housing Association 

A
[...]
4.7 The proposed alterations, and the introduction of residential units and ancillary 
functions associated with the proposal are not considered to prejudice the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties insofar of loss of sunlight and daylight, increased 
sense of enclosure, overlooking, overshadowing or loss of privacy, or the wider public 
highway network and conditions have been recommended in relation to noise and the 
highway, including during the construction phase and upon occupation. The proposal 
therefore accords with policy DM2.1 of the Development Management Policies 2013.

4.8 Although 2 no. trees will be removed, these trees are considered poor in quality 
(Category U – dead, dangerous or dying) and the Tree Officer is satisfied that the 
remaining trees would be protected. Overall, the proposal is considered not to result 
in significant detrimental impact on the remaining trees, and conditions have been 
recommended to ensure the protection of trees during construction. A further 
landscaping condition is recommended to ensure maximisation of green 
space/landscaping  where possible.

Page 14



4.9 The application is referred to committee given the significant number of objections 
received.

4.10 The proposal is considered to accord with the relevant policies in the Development 
Plan. 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

5.1 The application site is located on the north and east side of Morland Mews, which is 
accessed from the south side of Lofting Road, with car access restricted via the use of 
a key fob security system. Immediately to the west of the site, on the corner of Lofting 
Road and Thornhill Road, there is an existing play area and tennis courts, which can 
be accessed via Morland Mews. The mews style two and three storey buildings within 
the estate are post WW2 buildings, built during the 1970s. The buildings were 
constructed using a palette of materials, including yellow/red multi stock brick, with 
concrete sills and lintels. The gro
[...]
pacts
- Impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents.
- Quality of accomodation 
- Accessibility 
- Highways and refuse facilities 
- Landscaping, trees and biodiversity 
- Affordable housing 
- Other matters

Page 23



Land Use

10.2 The existing site is not within an Employment Growth Area, Employment designated 
area or within the Central Activities Zone (CAZ). The site is however within the 
Barnsbury Conservation Area. The application relates to the existing garages and 
storage rooms, which are ancillary to the existing residential units.

10.3 The supporting Planning Statement confirms that there were originally 96 no. 
undercroft garages on Morland Mews within the estate, with 20 no. garages having 
already been converted through previously granted planning and appeal decisions, 
either into the old office or into residential units. Stating that of the remaining 76 no. 
garages, 37 no. are let to tenants on the estate while the remainder are used by 
Barnsbury Housing Association, are empty or are let externally. The information states 
that the existing garages which are let to tenants, the majority are used for storage, 
with only a handful are used for cars/motorbikes. The applicant confirms that a few 
tenants within the estate have more than one garage, many have a garage plus a store 
and/or an allocated parking space. 

10.4 The proposal would result in the loss of 33 no. existing garages and 32 no. storage 
units within the wider estate, within Building nos. 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 (see image 7).  
The proposal would retain 37 no. garages and 48 no. storage areas which would be 
available for letting by residents of the estate. On the current take up, there would be 
sufficient garages/storage space retained within the site. The statement indicates that 
tenants leasing garages can take up vacant garage spaces if desired. There is no 
policy protection for retaining garages within the Development Plan

Image 7: Site Plan showing proposed layout o
[...]
Street
Adjacent Grade I and Grade II listed buildings – 

Charterhouse 
Licensing Implications Bunhill Cumulative Impact Policy Area

A4 Drinking Establishment
A3 Restaurant and Café
No licensing application details have been provided by the 
Applicant.

Site Address 74-76 St John Street, Islington, London, EC1M 4DZ

Proposal Change of use of part ground floor, basement and lower 
basement from Use Class B8 (storage) to flexible 
commercial use within Use Classes A3, A4 and D2. 
Replacement of ground floor facade and entrance doors, 
and fenestration to enclose existing ramp. 

Case Officer Nathan Stringer
Applicant Venaglass Haymarket Limited
Agent Quod – Mr Stephen Rose 

1. RECOMMENDATION

ADDENDUM TO PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT
Development Management Service
Planning and Development Division
Environment and Regeneration Department

Page 67

Agenda Item B2



The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

1.1 the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and

1.2 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as 
set out in Appendix 1.

2. BACKGROUND OF DEFERRALS

2.1 This application was previously published to the agenda for the Planning Sub-Committee 
A meeting on 07 November 2019. However, following the publication of the agenda, 
officers became aware that a number of documents submitted as part of the application 
(specifically relating to site demand analysis) had not been made publicly available on the 
Council’s website, and were therefore not available review. As a result, the relevant 
documents were published to the website and the application was subject to an additional 
consultation period which was carried out from the 8th November 2019 and ended on the 
8th December 2019. To accommodate the required re-consultation period, the application 
was withdrawn from the agenda of the Planning Sub-Committee A meeting pri
[...]
cavated to basement level across the full extent of the site. This 
application relates to the (part) ground, basement and lower basement levels.

5.3 The property is not listed, however it is located within the Clerkenwell Green Conservation 
Area. The site is within the setting of Grade II listed buildings immediately adjoining the 
site at nos. 74 and 78-80 St John Street, and the Grade I and Grade II listed buildings to 
the rear at the Charterhouse site. The site is designated within the Central Activities Zone, 
the Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area, the Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core 
Strategy Key Area, an Employment Priority Area (General), and the Clerkenwell 
Archaeological Priority Area.

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL)

6.1 The application seeks permission for a change of use of 585 sqm of floorspace at ground 
floor (part), basement and lower basement levels of the property at no. 74-76 St John 
Street from B8 (Storage) to flexible commercial use within Use Classes A3 (Restaurants 
and cafes), A4 (Drinking establishments) and D2 (Assembly and leisure). The proposal 
also includes the installation of a replacement ground floor front façade, and fenestration 
to enclose the existing ramp fronting St John Street. 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY:

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

7.1 P2016/4605/FUL: Change of use of part ground floor, basement and lower basement 
from Use Class B8 (storage) to flexible commercial use within Use Classes A1/A2/A3/ 
A4/B1/D1/D2) use, replacement of ground floor facade and entrance doors, and 
fenestration to enclose existing ramp. Application refused under delegated authority dated 
06/02/2017.

Page 85



REASON: The proposed development would result in the loss of the lawful B8 use and 
insufficient evidence has been submitted with the application to indicate that there is no 
demand for the unit as business use.  The development is as such contrary to policy 
CS13 of the Core Strategy (2011) and Policy BC8 of the Finsbury Local Plan (2013).


[...]
Development Management Policies and 
paragraph 12.1.7 of the Finsbury Local Plan, it is therefore not considered that there is an 
over-concentration of either A3 restaurant/café, or A4 drinking establishments within this 
section of St John Street.

10.23 The proposed flexible A3/A4/D2 unit would have a floorspace of approximately 585 
square metres. Whilst it is noted that there are some A3 and A4 units fronting this section 
of St John Street (approximately 17.8% of units in total), it is not considered that this 
would represent an over-concentration and it is considered that the proposed use would 
complement the existing mix of uses within the vicinity, subject to appropriate 
management.

10.24 The applicant has submitted an Outline Operational Management Plan, which outlines the 
principles for the good management of the premises for each of the proposed uses, 
having regard to the amenity of existing and future neighbours. As the final end-use or 
users of the unit is yet to be determined, the plan is designed to act as a framework to 
outline how the future operational details of the unit would be addressed, including the 
future provision of details with regard to licensing, noise, ventilation and extraction, hours 
of operation, servicing and delivery, capacity and door policy, management of external 
area (including smoking areas), close-down and dispersal policies, and measure to 
ensure public safety is not jeopardised. 

10.25 Officers note that the Outline Operational Management Plan submitted does not provide a 
great level of detail. It relies heavily on the provision of further information following a 
grant of permission, to be required as per recommended conditions. Whilst officers 
consider that it would be beneficial for the proposal were this information to be provided 
upfront, it is accepted that the specific future management of each of the uses would only 
be confirmed once a tenant was selected. Officers are however confident that such 

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on 11 February 2020 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Kay (Chair), Klute and Poyser

Councillor Jenny Kay in the Chair

9

INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)
Councillor Kay welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

10

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Apologies were received from Councillors Spall and Woolf.

11

DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

12

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
There were no declarations of interest.

13

ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

14

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

15

60 MORLAND MEWS, LONDON, N1 1HN (Item B1)
Conversion of 33 existing garages and 32 storage units to create six new residential
units (1no. studio, 1 no. 1 bed, 4 no. 2 bed) (following external alterations and front
extensions), a community centre and caretaker's office and the use of three further
existing garages for refuse and cycle storage, together with associated landscaping
and estate improvement works.
(Planning application number: P2019/1945/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:

1

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020



The Planning Officer informed the meeting of an update to Condition 2 so as
to clarify that the following drawings; BMM‐LGA‐00‐00‐DR‐A-100-01/Rev.P3,
BMM‐LGA‐00‐00‐DR‐A-100-03/Rev.P3, BMM‐LGA‐00‐00‐DR‐A‐100-04/Rev.P3
should have the suffix ‘dated October 2019’ added.



Members were advised that the site is not within an Employment Growth
Area, or within the Central Activities Zone. It is within the Barnsbury
Conservation Area.



With regards to the impact of the scheme on the amenity of neighbouring
amenities, the Planning Officer advised that the proposal accords with policy
DM2.1 of the Development Management Policies 2013.



On the proposed removal of 2 trees, Members were advised that the trees
are considered poor in quality (being Category U trees which are classified
as unsuitable for retention). In addition the officer has recommended a
condition to ensure the protection of the remaining trees during construction.
A further landscaping condition is recommended to ensure maximisation of
green space/landscaping (including a commitment to replace the trees to be
lost where possible).



The Planning officer advised that although the proposal would result in the
loss of 33 no existing garages and 32 no storage units within the wider
estate, the proposal would still retain 37 no. garages and 48 no. storage
areas which the applicant has suggested would be available for letting to
residents of the estate. Members were reminded that there is no protection
for retaining car parking within the Development Plan.



On the quality of the proposed dwellings, the meeting was advised that the
proposed units are considered good standard residential accommodation that
will receive acceptable level of daylight/sunlight, and exceeds the minimum
floorspace standards.



Members heard representation from a number of objectors and the issues
raised included the loss of garage for storage space for existing residents;
increase in density; loss of privacy; loss of the existing community facilities;
poor standard of residential accommodation; lack of daylight and the
proposed amenity space not being up to standard.



Councillor Champion, the ward councillor acknowledged objectors concerns in
particular the impact of the scheme on the amenity of the existing residents.



On the nomination rights, the Chief Executive of Barnsbury Housing
Association (BHA) in response indicated that existing tenants will be offered
first refusal after which it would be offered to council tenants through waiting
lists.

2

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020



In response to issues raised by the objector, the BHA Chief Executive
acknowledged the difficulty in building social housing in the borough due to
the high prices of land, reminding the meeting that the scheme being
proposed followed a period of consultation with residents and meetings with
planning officers.



The BHA Chief Executive informed members that although the scheme would
result in the provision of social housing with high quality design, Barnsbury
Housing Association has committed to making improvements to the public
realm, improve biodiversity, providing cycle spaces which will be beneficial to
existing and future residents.



The Planning Officer advised members that to mitigate the loss of existing
facilities, the proposal will include new dedicated facilities with a community
room(43sqm) and caretakers office(27sqm).



With regards to the impact of the scheme on the conservation area and
heritage assets, the meeting was informed that although no objections were
received from the Design and Conservation Officer, officers have
recommended a condition requesting that further details and samples of the
brickwork for the main elevations, window and door treatment and pavement
details (including retention of the granite sets) be submitted for approval .



In response to a suggestion on loss of storage and garage space, the
applicant indicated that every resident who loses a garage due to this
proposal would be offered an alternative space.



During deliberations, Members acknowledged objectors concerns, the need
for applicant to reflect on how it has managed the whole process with its
residents, the committee’s familiarity with the process of converting garages
to flats and issues that arise from such schemes.



Members acknowledged that in this instance the loss of the existing ancillary
garages and storages was considered acceptable in land use terms and
compliant with Council policies. Members were reminded that members are
constrained in light of the decision of the Planning Inspector at the appeal
hearing.



The Chair proposed that the application be granted as per the
recommendations in the officers report, including the applicants commitment
to the provision of alternative storage spaces for existing residents to be
included in the Head of Terms as an agreed management arrangement. The
final wording of the Head of Term to be delegated to officers and the Chair.
This was seconded by Councillor Klute

RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted
3

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020

representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.
16

74-76 ST JOHN STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, EC1M 4DZ (Item B2)
Change of use of part ground floor, basement and lower basement from Use Class
B8 (storage) to flexible commercial use within Use Classes A3, A4 and D2.
Replacement of ground floor facade and entrance doors, and fenestration to enclose
existing ramp.
(Planning application number: P2018/1580/FUL)
In the discussion the following points were made:
 The Planning Officer advised that since the publication of the agenda, further
correspondence had been received from objectors requesting amendments to
conditions 2 and 8 if members were minded to grant planning permission.


Members were advised that the site lies within Clerkenwell Green
Conservation Area and Central Activities Zone and 50m to the rear of the site
is the listed Grade I Charterhouse building.



The Planning Officer advised the meeting that issues for consideration are
acceptability of the loss of B8 Use, the acceptability of the introduced Use
classes A3/A4/D2, the impact on the neighbouring amenity and the impact of
the proposal design on conservation and heritage matters.



The Planning Officer advised members that most of the physical alterations
would be to the entrance of the building as it will be replaced with a modern
glazed element and officers have considered the application in context of its
potential harm to the character or visual appearance of the host building, the
surrounding conservation area, and the setting of the adjacent and adjoining
statutorily listed buildings.



Members were advised that in this instance, the existing frontage to be
altered, which is largely blank, does not make a positive contribution to the
streetscene and its removal is considered to be acceptable in principle.



The Planning Officer reminded members of a similar application which was
previously refused in 2017, which was subsequently upheld at appeal and the
primary difference between the previous and the current application is that
the previous application also included A1 retail within a flexible commercial
use. Reasons for refusal given were unjustified loss of B8 floor space and
impact of a potential loss of 5580sqm A1 unit outside the town centre.



With regards to the loss of existing B8 floor space, members were informed
that the applicant had provided evidence to demonstrate that the site had
4

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020

been subject to active continuous marketing for a number of years,
information which council officers have reviewed and are satisfied that it
meets the objectives and requirements as outlined in Appendix 11 of the
Development Management Policies 2013.


Members were advised that considering the proposal no longer includes an
A1 retail element, it was not necessary for officers to carry out a sequential
test to support the location of a significant amount of retail space in an out of
Town Centre location.



With regards to the proposed flexible A3/A4/D2 use, Planning officer
reminded members that although the area around Farringdon has a
significant concentration of late licensing premises, officers having carried out
a land use survey of the ground floor units of the buildings fronting St John’s
Street and neighbouring areas and have concluded that there is not an overconcentration of either A3 restaurant/café or A4 drinking establishments
within this section of St John Street. Members were advised that the
proposed use would complement the existing mix of uses within the vicinity,
subject to appropriate management.



In terms of the previously refused application, officers informed members
that although concerns were raised about how the previous proposal failed to
demonstrate how its flexible use could be accommodated without impacting
the amenity of the neighbouring residents, the planning inspector in his
findings noted that amenity concerns could be addressed by imposing
conditions. This is a material consideration with this proposal.



The objector informed the meeting that although she had no objections
about the change of use of the basement levels in principle, the introduction
of Use Classes A3, A4 and D2 has the potential to impact the amenity of
neighbouring residents unless controls are put in place. The objector
requested that if members were minded to grant planning permission,
conditions 3 relating to hours of use be amended and was concerned that
condition 8 regarding the scheme of management was too ambiguous and
requested that a detailed noise assessment detailing the specific maximum
level of noise from the gym use be submitted.



The objector was also concerned about the positioning of the extractor
especially as it would introduce new odour and noise considerations to the
area. The objector requested that this issue should be thoroughly
investigated or controlled by way of a planning condition.



The Objector had significant concerns with the A4 ‘ drinking establishment’
use being proposed especially as this could cover a wide range of use,
requesting that planning permission if granted should exclude dance halls
from A4 use.

5

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020



In response to issues raised above, the agent advised of the difficulty in
generating any interest in the original use despite the amount of marketing
hence the recent proposal to change of use. Members were advised that at
this stage concerns about extraction details could not be provided as it is not
certain about future occupiers however a condition relating to extraction type
has been included in the permission if granted which will address it.



With regards to concerns about the basement being used as dance halls, the
Planning Officer advised that Dance halls is D2 use and not A4 use and any
breach from its permitted use will be a matter of enforcement.



The Planning Officer advised members of a number of recommended
conditions ; Condition 3 which restricts the hours of operation and Condition
5 restricting servicing and delivery to approved hours. In addition members
were informed that condition 6 is in place to limit noise breaking from the
future use and a management scheme required by Condition 8 is to be
submitted and approved by officers. Details of the flue and the extraction
system would also have to be submitted prior to any work commencing.



In clarifying the hours of operation, the Planning Officer indicated that
Condition 3 restricts the hours of use for any A3, A4 or D2 unit to
Monday to Thursday 7am – 11pm
Friday to Saturday 7am – midnight
Sunday and Bank Holidays 8am – 10pm



In response to objectors request for planning conditions to be strengthened
especially with regards to odour and flue/extraction concerns, the Planning
Officer advised that in terms of noise it is covered in the report and any
request to extend hours of operation will require applicant to apply for
licensing hours.



Members acknowledged that although the scheme of management
specifically addresses noise and vibration concerns, the wording of conditions
8 and 9 relating to the scheme of management and the flues/ extraction
system be amended to read ‘prior to construction’ instead of ‘prior to first
occupation’. Wording of the amended conditions was agreed.



During deliberations, Members acknowledged Committee being constrained
by the previous appeal decision, insufficient information regarding future
occupiers so as to address the extraction concerns, noting licensing hours will
constrain activities in the premises and noting that the management scheme
specifically addresses noise and vibration concerns.

6

Planning Sub Committee B - 11 February 2020

Councillor Kay proposed a motion to grant Planning Permission. This was seconded
by Councillor Klute and carried.
RESOLVED:
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted
representations and objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning
permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives (including
amended Conditions 8 and 9 ) set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and
subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of
terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report.

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR

7

